

No. 16-1151

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS O. FLOCK, DENNIS K. THOMPSON,
THOMAS H. GOODEN, C. DOUGLAS HEISLER,
WALTER A. JOHNSON, AND GAYLA S. KYLE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN A. KIERNAN
BONNER, KIERNAN, TREBACH
& CROCIATA, LLP
200 Portland Street
Suite 400
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 426-3900

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.
Counsel of Record
JOYCE E. MAYERS
NOAH M. RICH
KATHERINE L. QUINIOLA
CHARLES R. STINSON
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 944-8600
PDC@cullenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners Thomas O. Flock, et al.

May 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Address the Much-Criticized Flaws in the <i>Skid-</i> <i>more</i> , <i>Chevron</i> , and <i>Mead</i> Deference Regimes.....	1
II. The First Circuit’s Superficial <i>Chevron</i> Analysis Typifies the Shortcomings of Judicial Deference to Agency Action.....	2
A. The Panel Held That Perceived Congressional Silence Results in a Delegation of Authority, Splitting with the Third, Fifth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits	3
B. The Panel Conducted an Improper <i>Chevron</i> Analysis.....	6
III. Petitioners Did Not Consent to the Dis- semination of Records That the Agency Failed to Include in Its SORNs, Nor Did Petitioners Waive Objections to the Deficiencies in the SORNs.....	7
A. Petitioners Did Not Consent to the Disclosure of the Reports at Issue	7
B. Petitioners Did Not Waive Their Argu- ments Concerning the Deficiencies of the SORNs	8
IV. The First Circuit Deferred to an Agency Litigating Position, Deepening a Circuit Split	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. Petitioners Have Standing to Bring This Suit	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chevron v. N.R.D.C. Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	1, 2
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	5
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S.Ct. 161 (1944)	2, 9
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	2
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
<i>Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991</i> , Pub. L. No. 102-240 (Dec. 18, 1991), 49 U.S.C. § 31106	4
<i>Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: Legacy for Users</i> , Pub. L. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (August 10, 2005), 49 U.S.C. § 31150..... <i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706	7
COURT FILINGS	
Pet. for Cert., <i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Smiley</i> , No. 16-1189 (April 3, 2017)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2808848	2
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)...	1
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)	1
